over-indebtedness is carried out at the level
of LifeFit Group MidCo GmbH. As of the
balance sheet date, the company's unaudited
annual financial statements according to the
German GAAP (HGB) show positive equity of
approximately EUR 17.0m.

▪ Besides the accumulated losses until 31
January 2024 the negative consolidated
equity of the group results from the
difference of the purchase price of the
acquisition of shares in Fitness First Germany
GmbH, Elbgym GmbH and Barry’s Bootcamp
GmbH by LifeFit Group MidCo GmbH and
Fitness First Germany GmbH’s book value of
net assets. The transaction had to be
accounted for as a “transaction under
common control” and no hidden reserves of
Fitness First Germany GmbH, such as brand
name, customer contracts or goodwill were
considered. Had the transaction happened
under third parties, the consolidated equity
of the group would be substantially positive.

LIFEFIT GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIALS Q1/FY2024

PAGE 23

Pro forma Financials + IFRS 16 impacts + Reported Financials Pro forma Financials by Segment

Q1/FY2024

Q1/FY2024

REPORTED

AC Impact of AC AC Impact AC AC

EURm pre IFRS16 IFRS16 under IFRS16 pre IFRS16 IFRS16 under IFRS16 IFRS16

KPIs

# of Clubs1 121 121

Members ['000] 364 364

Joiner Yield [EUR] 44.0 42.9

ARPM [EUR] 44.0 45.4

Retention % (annualised) 73.9 73.9

Profit/Loss

Revenue 179.6 48.4 47.5

EBITDA² 28.0 31.6 59.6 9.4 8.3 17.7 49.5

- Adjustments 1.6 0.3

Adjusted EBITDA 29.6 9.7

Depreciation & amortisation -23.1 -17.8 -40.9 -4.0 -5.3 -9.3 -9.3

Exceptionals/One-off charges 28.3 31.8

Operating Profit/Loss 33.2 47.0 37.3 40.3 40.3

Income from at equity investments -0.1 0.0 0.0

Total Finance costs -15.3 -16.8 -32.0 -3.6 -4.0 -7.6 -7.6

Total Tax 1.8 0.1 0.1

Net Profit/Loss 19.7 16.7 33.8 32.8 32.8

Cash Flow

EBITDA² 28.0 9.4

Working capital 2.5 2.1

Exceptionals & provisions -1.9 -0.5

Interest paid -6.7 -1.8

Tax 0.0 0.0

OPERATING CASH FLOW 21.9 9.2 7.7 16.9 16.9

Cash flow from investing activities -6.0 -1.6 0.0 -1.6 -1.6

FREE CASH FLOW 15.9 7.5 15.3 15.3

Cash flow from financing activities -8.4 -5.1 -7.7 -12.8 -12.8

NET CASH FLOW 7.5 2.5 2.5 2.5